

Amendment 1

Milan Brglez, Jonás Fernández, Nora Mebarek, Marianne Vind, Pascal Durand, Evelyn Regner, Marc Angel, Christophe Clergeau, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Elisabetta Gualmini, Sylvie Guillaume, Aurore Lalucq, Raphaël Glucksmann, Maria Grapini, Agnes Jongerius, João Albuquerque, Ilan De Basso, Carina Ohlsson, Robert Hajšel, Alicia Homs Ginel, Carmen Avram, Gabriele Bischoff, Thijs Reuten, Paul Tang, Alex Agius Saliba, Laura Ballarín Cereza, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Sara Cerdas, Mohammed Chahim, Beatrice Covassi, Matthias Ecke, Cyrus Engerer, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Hannes Heide, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Javi López, César Luena, Leszek Miller, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, René Repasi, Christel Schaldemose, Pedro Silva Pereira, Kathleen Van Brempt, Tiemo Wölken, Malte Gallée, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Anna Cavazzini, Saskia Bricmont, Caroline Roose, Grace O’Sullivan, Rasmus Andresen, Mounir Satouri, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Michael Bloss, Henrike Hahn, Katrin Langensiepen, Francisco Guerreiro, Marie Toussaint, Jutta Paulus, Bas Eickhout, Sara Matthieu, Kim Van Sparrentak, Tineke Strik, Tilly Metz, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Leila Chaibi, Nikolaj Villumsen, Marisa Matias, Manon Aubry, Özlem Demirel, Petros Kokkalis, Stelios Kouloglou, Younous Omarjee, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Elena Kountoura, Emmanuel Maurel, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, José Gusmão, Konstantinos Arvanitis, Manu Pineda

Report

A9-0342/2023

Sara Matthieu

Job creation – the just transition and impact investments
(2022/2170(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Recital O***Motion for a resolution*

O. whereas more investment is needed in professional education and upskilling and reskilling; whereas **employers** know best the **workforce**, skills and competences **they need**; whereas it is important to match these needs with people’s aspirations **and to strengthen Europe’s growth**;

Amendment

O. whereas more investment is needed in professional education and upskilling and reskilling; whereas **the social partners** know best the skills and competences **that are needed to strengthen Europe’s economy**; whereas it is important to match these needs with people’s aspirations;

Or. en

Amendment 2

Milan Brglez, Jonás Fernández, Nora Mebarek, Marianne Vind, Pascal Durand, Evelyn Regner, Marc Angel, Christophe Clergeau, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Elisabetta Gualmini, Sylvie Guillaume, Aurore Lalucq, Raphaël Glucksmann, Maria Grapini, Agnes Jongerius, João Albuquerque, Ilan De Basso, Carina Ohlsson, Robert Hajšel, Alicia Homs Ginel, Carmen Avram, Gabriele Bischoff, Thijs Reuten, Paul Tang, Alex Agius Saliba, Laura Ballarín Cereza, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Sara Cerdas, Mohammed Chahim, Beatrice Covassi, Matthias Ecke, Cyrus Engerer, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Hannes Heide, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Javi López, César Luena, Leszek Miller, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, René Repasi, Christel Schaldemose, Pedro Silva Pereira, Kathleen Van Brempt, Tiemo Wölken, Malte Gallée, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Anna Cavazzini, Saskia Bricmont, Caroline Roose, Grace O’Sullivan, Rasmus Andresen, Mounir Satouri, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Michael Bloss, Henrike Hahn, Katrin Langensiepen, Francisco Guerreiro, Marie Toussaint, Jutta Paulus, Bas Eickhout, Sara Matthieu, Kim Van Sparrentak, Tineke Strik, Tilly Metz, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Leila Chaibi, Nikolaj Villumsen, Marisa Matias, Manon Aubry, Özlem Demirel, Petros Kokkalis, Stelios Kouloglou, Younous Omarjee, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Elena Kountoura, Emmanuel Maurel, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, José Gusmão, Konstantinos Arvanitis, Manu Pineda

Report

A9-0342/2023

Sara Matthieu

Job creation – the just transition and impact investments
(2022/2170(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Recital P***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

P. whereas having a skilled workforce ***that is aligned with the demands*** of the labour ***market*** contributes to sustainable growth, leads to more innovation ***and improves companies’ competitiveness***;

P. whereas having a skilled workforce ***enhances the well-functioning*** of the labour ***markets, reduces skills mismatches,*** contributes to sustainable growth ***and*** leads to more innovation;

Or. en

Amendment 3

Milan Brglez, Jonás Fernández, Nora Mebarek, Marianne Vind, Pascal Durand, Evelyn Regner, Marc Angel, Christophe Clergeau, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Elisabetta Gualmini, Sylvie Guillaume, Aurore Lalucq, Raphaël Glucksmann, Maria Grapini, Agnes Jongerius, João Albuquerque, Ilan De Basso, Carina Ohlsson, Robert Hajšel, Alicia Homs Ginel, Carmen Avram, Gabriele Bischoff, Thijs Reuten, Paul Tang, Alex Agius Saliba, Laura Ballarín Cereza, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Sara Cerdas, Mohammed Chahim, Beatrice Covassi, Matthias Ecke, Cyrus Engerer, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Hannes Heide, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Javi López, César Luena, Leszek Miller, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, René Repasi, Christel Schaldemose, Pedro Silva Pereira, Kathleen Van Brempt, Tiemo Wölken, Malte Gallée, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Anna Cavazzini, Saskia Bricmont, Caroline Roose, Grace O’Sullivan, Rasmus Andresen, Mounir Satouri, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Michael Bloss, Henrike Hahn, Katrin Langensiepen, Francisco Guerreiro, Marie Toussaint, Jutta Paulus, Bas Eickhout, Sara Matthieu, Kim Van Sparrentak, Tineke Strik, Tilly Metz

Report

A9-0342/2023

Sara Matthieu

Job creation – the just transition and impact investments
(2022/2170(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 3***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

3. Welcomes *the Commission communication entitled ‘Long-term competitiveness of the EU: looking beyond 2030’, which aims to rationalise and simplify reporting requirements by 25 % for each of the green, digital and economic thematic areas, and the Commission’s presentation of a proposal for achieving this by autumn 2023*; calls on the Commission to *demonstrate this commitment swiftly, thereby* improving the competitiveness of all undertakings in the EU, including SMEs, *and enhancing the basic conditions for* social justice and prosperity; recalls that SMEs are *the backbone of our* social cohesion;

3. Welcomes the Commission’s *work in ensuring a well-functioning social market economy that is based on sustainable growth and quality employment and invests in the green and digital transitions*; calls on the Commission to *keep* improving *this work to support* the competitiveness of all undertakings in the EU, including SMEs, *combined with* social justice and prosperity; recalls that *quality employment and* SMEs are *key to ensuring* social cohesion *and a competitive and productive economy*;

Or. en

Amendment 4

Milan Brglez, Jonás Fernández, Nora Mebarek, Marianne Vind, Pascal Durand, Evelyn Regner, Marc Angel, Christophe Clergeau, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Elisabetta Gualmini, Sylvie Guillaume, Aurore Lalucq, Raphaël Glucksmann, Maria Grapini, Agnes Jongerius, João Albuquerque, Ilan De Basso, Carina Ohlsson, Robert Hajšel, Alicia Homs Ginel, Carmen Avram, Gabriele Bischoff, Thijs Reuten, Paul Tang, Alex Agius Saliba, Laura Ballarín Cereza, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Sara Cerdas, Mohammed Chahim, Beatrice Covassi, Matthias Ecke, Cyrus Engerer, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Hannes Heide, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Javi López, César Luena, Leszek Miller, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, René Repasi, Christel Schaldemose, Pedro Silva Pereira, Kathleen Van Brempt, Tiemo Wölken, Malte Gallée, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Anna Cavazzini, Saskia Bricmont, Caroline Roose, Grace O’Sullivan, Rasmus Andresen, Mounir Satouri, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Michael Bloss, Henrike Hahn, Katrin Langensiepen, Francisco Guerreiro, Marie Toussaint, Jutta Paulus, Bas Eickhout, Sara Matthieu, Kim Van Sparrentak, Tineke Strik, Tilly Metz, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Leila Chaibi, Nikolaj Villumsen, Marisa Matias, Manon Aubry, Özlem Demirel, Petros Kokkalis, Stelios Kouloglou, Younous Omarjee, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Elena Kountoura, Emmanuel Maurel, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, José Gusmão, Konstantinos Arvanitis, Manu Pineda

Report

A9-0342/2023

Sara Matthieu

Job creation – the just transition and impact investments
(2022/2170(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 13***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

13. Highlights the **regulatory burden on EU employers and its possible negative impact on competitiveness**, growth and quality job creation in the context of the green and digital transitions; **continues to support the ‘one in, one out’ principle**, and calls on the Commission to **develop a more ambitious Better Regulation agenda, which should lead to a reduced regulatory burden for EU employers**;

13. Highlights the **need to simplify administrative procedures for SMEs, while ensuring adequate working conditions, sustainable** growth and quality job creation in the context of the green and digital transitions; calls on the Commission to **continue cooperating with EU employers and workers in ensuring their involvement in the transitions**;

Or. en

Amendment 5

Milan Brglez, Jonás Fernández, Nora Mebarek, Marianne Vind, Pascal Durand, Evelyn Regner, Marc Angel, Christophe Clergeau, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Elisabetta Gualmini, Sylvie Guillaume, Aurore Lalucq, Raphaël Glucksmann, Maria Grapini, Agnes Jongerius, João Albuquerque, Ilan De Basso, Carina Ohlsson, Robert Hajšel, Alicia Homs Ginel, Carmen Avram, Gabriele Bischoff, Thijs Reuten, Paul Tang, Alex Agius Saliba, Laura Ballarín Cereza, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Sara Cerdas, Mohammed Chahim, Beatrice Covassi, Matthias Ecke, Cyrus Engerer, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Hannes Heide, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Javi López, César Luena, Leszek Miller, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, René Repasi, Christel Schaldemose, Pedro Silva Pereira, Kathleen Van Brempt, Tiemo Wölken, Malte Gallée, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Anna Cavazzini, Saskia Bricmont, Caroline Roose, Grace O’Sullivan, Rasmus Andresen, Mounir Satouri, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Michael Bloss, Henrike Hahn, Katrin Langensiepen, Francisco Guerreiro, Marie Toussaint, Jutta Paulus, Bas Eickhout, Sara Matthieu, Kim Van Sparrentak, Tineke Strik, Tilly Metz, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Leila Chaibi, Nikolaj Villumsen, Marisa Matias, Manon Aubry, Özlem Demirel, Petros Kokkalis, Stelios Kouloglou, Younous Omarjee, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Elena Kountoura, Emmanuel Maurel, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, José Gusmão, Konstantinos Arvanitis, Manu Pineda

Report

A9-0342/2023

Sara Matthieu

Job creation – the just transition and impact investments
(2022/2170(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 25***Motion for a resolution*

25. Stresses that education and training institutions need to enhance the relevance of **their** training ***in line with competitive labour market needs*** and prepare learners, trainers and teachers with the relevant knowledge and skills to be active agents of change in a just transition towards environmentally sustainable economies and a society for all;

Amendment

25. Stresses that education and training institutions need to enhance the relevance of ***on-the-job*** training ***and vocational training*** and prepare learners, trainers and teachers with the relevant knowledge and skills to be active agents of change in a just transition towards environmentally sustainable economies and a society for all;

Or. en